

No. 23-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CASEY CUNNINGHAM, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

CORNELL UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEROME J. SCHLICHTER
SEAN E. SOYARS
SCHLICHTER BOGARD
LLP
*100 South Fourth Street
Suite 1200
St. Louis, MO 63102*

XIAO WANG
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA
SCHOOL OF LAW SUPREME
COURT LITIGATION CLINIC
*580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-8956
x.wang@law.virginia.edu*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented	i
Parties to the proceeding	ii
Related proceedings	iii
Table of authorities	i
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the case.....	5
A. Statutory framework.	5
B. Factual background.	6
C. Proceedings below.....	7
Reasons for granting the petition	12
I. Courts are divided on what ERISA plaintiffs must plead to show a prohibited transaction under 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(C).....	12
A. The Eighth and Ninth Circuits have applied the text of § 1106 as written.	12
B. The Third, Seventh, and Tenth Circuits have narrowed § 1106’s scope through atextual requirements.	15
C. The Second Circuit’s interpretation of § 1106 and its relationship to § 1108 represents yet another approach.	18
II. The Second Circuit’s decision is incorrect.....	19
A. The Second Circuit’s decision is contrary to ERISA’s text.	19

B. The Second Circuit’s decision is contrary to administrative guidance and rules of statutory construction.	22
C. The Second Circuit’s approach is inconsistent with trust law.	25
III. This case presents an ideal vehicle for review.	28
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 580 U.S. 1104 (2017).....	32
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	12, 28
<i>Alas v. AT&T Servs.</i> , 2021 WL 4893372 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2021).....	30
<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. 2022)	3, 14, 16, 17
<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Trust Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016).....	17, 23, 28
<i>Am. Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa & Key W. R.R. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	31
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	20
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Fireman & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....	31
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	3, 4, 12, 13, 14
<i>Bugielski v. AT&T Services, Inc.</i> , 76 F.4th 894 (9th Cir. 2023)	3, 4, 14, 15, 30, 31, 32

	Page(s)
Cases—cont'd	
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	25
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	5
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	15, 28
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930).....	20
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006)	24
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)	2
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948).....	13, 19, 23
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	31
<i>Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	2, 5, 19, 25, 26, 27
<i>Henderson v. Emory Univ.</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (N.D. Ga. 2017)	29
<i>Herman v. NationsBank Tr. Co.</i> , 126 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1997).....	22

	Page(s)
Cases—cont'd	
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	19
<i>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 63 F.4th 615 (7th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	4
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)	27
<i>Javierre v. Cent. Altagracia</i> , 217 U.S. 502 (1910).....	22, 23
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 559 U.S. 335 (2010).....	11, 12, 26
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	25
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	27
<i>McKelvey v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 353 (1922).....	24
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	23
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	5, 15
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	25
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	20, 21

	Page(s)
Cases—cont'd	
<i>Ramos v. Banner Health</i> , 1 F.4th 769 (10th Cir. 2021)	3, 17, 23
<i>Ramos v. Banner Health</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (D. Colo. 2020)	7
<i>Raymond B. Yates, M.D., P.C. Profit Sharing Plan v. Hendon</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2004)	22
<i>Roth v. CitiMortgage Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 592 U.S. 80 (2020).....	4
<i>SEC v. Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 119 (1953).....	23
<i>Sellers v. Anthem Life Ins.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2018)	29
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	2
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	22
<i>Sweda v. University of Pennsylvania</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)	3, 14-17
<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 929 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>United States v. Guess</i> , 629 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1980).....	25

	Page(s)
Cases—cont'd	
<i>United States v. Vuitch</i> , 402 U.S. 62 (1971).....	23, 24
<i>Va. Mil. Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	31

	Page(s)
Rules, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254.....	1, 31
29 U.S.C.	
§ 1001.....	1, 5
§ 1002.....	2
§ 1104.....	2
§ 1106.....	1-5, 7-21, 23-30
§ 1108.....	1-6, 9-13, 15, 17-24, 26, 28, 30, 32
29 C.F.R.	
§ 2550.....	15, 22
77 Fed. Reg. 5632 (Feb. 3, 2012).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	28

Other Authorities

- Austin R. Ramsey & Jacklyn Wille, *9th Cir. AT&T Ruling ‘Watershed Moment’ for Benefit Contractors*, Bloomberg Law (Aug. 8, 2023), [<https://perma.cc/2QEC-RY7E>]..... 29
- Jacklyn Wille, *Cornell Retirement Plan Win Adds to Growing ERISA Circuit Split*, Bloomberg Law (Nov. 16, 2023, 5:00 AM), [<https://perma.cc/5TGA-6RSC>]..... 29
- David Kotler et al., *Navigating the Recent Wave of Section 36(b) Litigation: What Have We Learned?*, 29 Investment Lawyer 1 (2022)..... 29
- John H. Langbein, *What ERISA Means By “Equitable”*: *The Supreme Court’s Trail of Error in Russell, Mertens, and Great-West*, 103 Colum. L. Rev. 1317 (2003) 25
